
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter on 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information 
                                 Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 

meeting 

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 18th March, 2015 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes as a correct record. 

 
 

4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
Ward Councillors who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not 
the Ward Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 

• Local representative Groups/Civic Society 

• Objectors 

• Supporters 

• Applicants 
 

5. WITHDRAWN-14/3892C- Redevelopment of the site to provide up to 200 homes 
and a community facility, Land West Of, Crewe Road, Sandbach, Cheshire for 
HIMOR (Land) Ltd, Simon Foden, Paul Fode  (Pages 11 - 36) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 14/0977C-Outline Application for the Erection of Up To 120 Dwellings, Public 

Open Space, Green Infrastructure and Associated Works, Land to the South of, 
Hind Heath Road, Sandbach for Mr Paul Campbell, Richborough Estates 
Partnership LLP  (Pages 37 - 56) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 14/5120C-Reserved matters application for The construction of 160 dwellings, 

associated on site highways infrastructure, car parking and pedestrian routes, 
formal and informal open space provision and associated works, Land North of 
Congleton Road, Sandbach for Taylor Wimpey UK Limited and Seddon Home  
(Pages 57 - 68) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
8. 14/2973N-Erection of 4 No broiler rearing units with associated feed bins, boiler 

rooms, feed blending rooms, water tank, hardstandings, and upgraded highway 
access, Land North of Smeaton Wood Farm, Pinsley Green Road, Wrenbury for 
David Charlesworth  (Pages 69 - 82) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
9. 14/1158M-Construction of a subterranean car storage facility with anciliary 

above ground office development and associated demolition and landscaping, 
Appleton Air Field, Crowley Lane, High Legh, Knutsford for How Planning  
(Pages 83 - 102) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 

held on Wednesday, 18th February, 2015 at Council Chamber, Municipal 
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
Councillor G M Walton (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Brickhill, D Brown, P Edwards, S Gardiner (Substitute), 
J Hammond, D Hough, O Hunter (Substitute), J Jackson, B Murphy, 
L Smetham, S Wilkinson and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTEDNANCE 
 
Mr D Evans (Principal Planning Officer), Mr A Fisher (Head of Strategic and 
Economic Planning), Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr P Griffiths (Principal 
Transport Officer) Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer), Mr D Malcolm 
(Principal Planning Officer) and Miss E Williams (Principal Planning Officer) 
 

 
106 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs Rachel Bailey, 
P Hoyland and D Newton. 
 

107 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness in respect of applications 13/4683W and 
13/4685W, Councillor J Hammond declared that he was a Member of 
Haslington Parish Council and the Cheshire Wildlife Trust who were 
consultees on the applications, however he had not made any comments 
on either of the applications. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of the same applications, Councillor 
Mrs L Smetham also declared that she was a Member of Cheshire Wildlife 
Trust who were a consultee on the applications, however she had not 
made on comments on either application. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of the same applications, Councillor 
D Brickhill declared that he was well acquainted with the applicant and 
therefore would sit in the public gallery when both of the applications were 
being considered. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of applications 14/3649C and 
14/3657C, Councillor D Brown declared that he had received 
correspondence from a number of action groups, however he had 
expressed no opinion.  It was noted that the majority of Members had 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 3



received correspondence in respect of applications 14/3649C and 
14/3657C. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of applications 13/4683W, 13/4685W 
and item 12 Land adjacent to Heath End Farm, Hassall Road, Alsager, 
Councillor D Hough declared that he was a Member of Alsager Town 
Council. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 14/4296N, Councillor 
D Brickhill declared that he spoken to Councillor Mrs J Clowes, the Ward 
Councillor and Mr Heler, an objector about the application, however he 
had only discussed the application in principal and not in detail. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of the same application, Councillor G 
Walton declared that he had received an email from Mr Heler who was an 
objector to the application.  
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 14/5338C, Councillor 
Mrs L Smetham declared that she had friends living in the vicinity of the 
application. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 14/4296N, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that he knew some of the speakers speaking on the 
application. 
 
 

108 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

109 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

110 14/3649C-OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR DEVELOPMENT OF 
LAND TO THE WEST OF PADGBURY LANE, CONGLETON FOR UP 
TO 120 DWELLINGS, UP TO 180 SQ. M OF HEALTH RELATED 
DEVELOPMENT (USE CLASS D1), COMMUNITY FACILITIES AND 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE - (RESUBMISSION OF 
APPLICATION REFERENCE 13/4219C), LAND WEST OF PADGBURY 
LANE, CONGLETON, CHESHIRE FOR LOUISE WILLIAMS AND 
KATHLEEN FORD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 

Page 2



(Councillor R Domleo, the Ward Councillor, Councillor Mrs Rhoda Bailey, 
a visiting Councillor, Town Councillor Paul Bates, representing Congleton 
Town Council and James Green, representing West Heath Action Group 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 

1. The proposed residential development is unsustainable because it 
is located within the Open Countryside, contrary to Policy PS8 of 
the Congleton Borough Local Plan First R
[...]
rs application) 
3. Time limit for submission of reserved matters 
4. Approved Plans 
5. Construction Method Statement for any piling works 
6. Dust control measures 
7. Noise Mitigation Measures 
8. Electric Vehicle Infrastructure 
9. Travel Plan 
10. Contaminated land 
11. Landscaping including replacement hedgerow planting.  
12. Updated protected species survey/assessment including detailed Badger survey and 
mitigation method statement to be submitted in support of any detailed reserved matters 
application.  

Page 33



13. Provision of undeveloped buffer zones adjacent to northern woodland and southern 
LWS as shown on the submitted indicative layout plan.  
14. Proposals for the provision of a purpose designed wildlife pond. 
15. Breeding Birds Timing of Works 
16. Breeding Birds Mitigation Measures 
17. Reserved matters application to include details of existing and proposed levels 
18. Reserved Matters application to include an Arboricultural Impact Assessment, 
Arboricultural Method Statement and Tree protection Plan 
19. Drainage details  
 
Informative in respect of Brine Board matters 
 

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee’s intentions and without changing 
the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Strategic & Economic 
Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Strategic 
Planning Board, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 

Should the application be subject to an appeal, the following Heads of Terms should be 
secured as part of any S106 Agreement: 
 

1. A scheme for the provision of 30% affordable housing – 65% to be provided as social 
rent/affordable rent with 35% intermediate tenure. The scheme shall include: 
- The numbers, type, tenure and location on the site of the affordable housing provision  
- The timing of the construction of the affordable housing
[...]
tribution of £261,483.04 
5. Highways Contribution (Sum to be confirmed) towards the junctions of Old Mill Road/the 
Hill, Crewe Green Roundabout and Junction 17 of the M6 
6. Cycling Contribution (Sum to be confirmed) for improvements to cycling provision in the 
Wheelock, Sandbach and Elworth/Ettiley Heath area. 

 
And the following conditions:- 
 
1. Standard Outline 
2. Submission of Reserved Matters  
3. Time limit for submission of reserved matters 
4. Approved Plans 
5. Details of existing and proposed ground levels 
6. Phasing of the development 
7. Submission of materials for the development 
8. Details of overland flow 
9. Details of scheme for the disposal of foul water 
10. Contaminated land 
11. Environment Management Plan 
12. Travel Plan  

Page 54



13. 8m buffer zone along the watercourse 
14. Submission of a revised Ecological Mitigation Strategy 
15. Breeding Birds timing of works 
16. Replacement hedgerow planting as part of the reserved matters application 
17. Arboricultural Method Statement 
18. Landscape Design and Management Strategy 
19. Open Space Scheme 
20. Management Plan for the Open Space 
  
In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee’s intentions and without changing 
the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Principal Planning Manager, in 
consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Strategic Planning Board, 
to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 

Should the application be subject to an appeal, the following Heads of Terms should be 
secured as part of any S106 Agreement: 

1. A scheme for the provision of 30% affordable housing – 65% to be provided as social 
rent/affordable rent with 35% intermediate tenure. The scheme shall include: 

- The numbers, type, tenure and location on the site of the affordable housing provision  
- The timing of the construction of the affordable housing and its phasing in relation to 
the occupancy of the market housing  
- The arrangements for the transfer of the affordable housing to an affordable housing 
provider or the management of the affordable housing if no Registered Social Landlord 
is involved  
- The arrangements to ensure that such provision is affordable for both first and 
subsequent occupiers of the affordable housing; and  
- The occupancy criteria to be used for determining the identity of occupiers of the 
affordable housing and the means by which such occupancy criteria shall be enforced.  

2. Provision of Public Open Space and a NEAP (8 pieces of equipment) to be maintained by 
a private management company 
3. Primary School Education Contribution of £238,618.38 
4. Secondary School Education Contribution of £261,483.04 
5. Highways Contribution (Sum to be confirmed) towards the junctions of Old Mill Road/the 
Hill, Crewe Green Roundabout and Junction 17 of the M6 
6. Cycling Contribution (Sum to be confirmed) for improvements to cycling provision in the 
Wheelock, Sandbach and Elworth/Ettiley Heath area. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55



(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100049045, 100049046. 
 
 

Page 56



 
   Application No: 14/5120C 

 
   Location: Land North of Congleton Road, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE, CW11 1DN 

 
   Proposal: Reserved matters application for The construction of 160 dwellings, 

associated on site highways infrastructure, car parking and pedestrian 
routes, formal and informal open space provision and associated works. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Taylor Wimpey UK Limited and Seddon Home 

   Expiry Date: 
 

10-Feb-2015 

 
 
 

SUMMARY: The principle of the housing development has been established through outline 
planning permission. The application seeks approval of reserved matters detail. The scale, 
layout, appearance and landscaping of the development are acceptable and compliant with 
Development Plan policy. The proposal is c
[...]
pplications that can demonstrate that they meet the definition of 
sustainable development. 
 
From an environmental perspective, the erection of agricultural development within the Open 
Countryside is considered to be acceptable in principle. 
Subject to conditions to mitigate the impact of the development upon protected species, there 
should be no significant ecology issues created. 
 
The buildings would be of an appropriate design and siting. 
 
The additional traffic generation will not be ‘severe’ in terms of its impacts on the local 
highways network and some improvements will be achieved to Pinsley Green Road through 
the provision of a number of strategically positioned passing places. 
As such, it is considered that the proposal would be environmentally sustainable. 
 
From an economic perspective, the development would support the creation of a new rural 
enterprise to the benefit of the local economy. 
 
From a social perspective, subject to conditions, there should be no neighbouring amenity 
issues and the proposal would not have a detrimental impact upon the existing Public Right of 
Way. 
 
The development is therefore considered to be sustainable and comply with the relevant 
policies of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011 and national 
guidance and is therefore considered to comprise of sustainable development within the 
context of the NPPF. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions: 
 

1) Standard time limit 
2) Accordance with approved / amended plans 

Page 78



3) Facing and roofing materials to be submitted 
4) Landscaping scheme including hedgerow protection 
5) Implementation of landscaping scheme 
6) In accordance with protected species survey and recommendations 
7) Foul and surface drainage water details to be submitted 
8) Submission of a waste management plan 
9) Deliveries and collections from site including delivery and removal of livestock 

and waste restricted (8.00am to 6.00pm Monday to Friday and not at all on 
weekends or Bank Holidays) 

10) Noise mitigation implemented carried out in accordance with submitted noise 
survey prior to first use  

11) Visibility splay as approved plan; brought into use prior to construction 
12) No external lighting 
13) Vehicular passing places provided prior to first use 
14) Nesting bird survey if development carried out during breeding season 
15) Details of habitat creation (barn owl boxes to be submitted) 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Strategic Planning 
Board’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the 
Principal Planning Manager has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do not exceed 
the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 79



Page 80



 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 14/1158M 

 
   Location: APPLETON AIRFIELD, CROWLEY LANE, HIGH LEGH, KNUTSFORD, 

CHESHIRE 
 

   Proposal: Construction of a subterranean car storage facility with ancillary above 
ground office development and associated demolition and landscaping 
 

   Applicant: 
 

How Planning 

   Expiry Date: 
 

01-Aug-2014 

 
 
 

SUMMARY: 

The proposal is the construction of a subterranean car storage facility with ancillary above 
ground office development and associated demolition and landscaping. The main elements of 
the scheme which involve new build are contained within Warrington Borough. Warrington 
Borough Council’s Development Management Committee has assessed that relevant part of 
the application and resolved to grant planning permission. 

The key issues are for Cheshire East Council relate to the following: - 

• impact on the green belt; 
• alterations to the access, 
[...]
wing conditions 

 
1. A03FP             -  Commencement of development (3 years) 

2. A01AP             -  Development in accord with approved plans 

3. Details of lighting to be submitted 

4. Details and timescales for buildings / hardstanding to be removed to be submitted. 

Page 99



5. Development for private recreation use only, and no commercial activites. Removal of 
PD rights. 

6. No shrub clearance during bird nesting season. 

7. Contaminated land - remediation and verification strategy to be submitted 

8. Contaminated land - remedication and verification and long term monitoring and 
maintenance 

9. Bat mitigation 

10. Further bat survey required if works not undertaken within 6 months 

11. Badger method statement required prior to demolition 

12. Barn owl nesting boxes required 

13. Submission of Ecological Protection Plan required prior to site clearance works 

14. Habitat Management Plan (HMP) to be submitted prior to commencment of 
development 

15. Scheme for the disposal of foul and surface water from the site to be submitted 

16. Removal of Permitted Developments Rights 

17. Implementation of programme of archaeological work 

18. No development shall take place until a programmed landscaping and restoration 
scheme has been submitted 

19. 8 above ground car parking spaces to be provided 

20. No parking of vehicles on any other hardstanding areas of the site except the areas 
dedicated for vehicle parking 

21. No provision of any new hardstandings or surfacing except those areas clearly 
identified on the approved plans 

22. Construction and Demolition Method Statement to be submitted 

23. Details of any temporary buildings to be erected within the site compound to be 
submitted. The temporary buildings shall be removed from the site and land restored 
within 28 days of substantial completion of the development 

24. All HGV movements to and from the site associated with the construction of the 
development shall at all times be routed in accordance with the HGV access route 

25. The total number of HGVs entering the site shall not exceed 138; and the total number 
of HGVs leaving the site shall not exceed 348 during any 40 working day period. 

26. Prior to the formation of any earth bunds or installation of soft landscaping on site, all 
materials excavated from the land shall be managed in accordance with a ‘Validation 
and Stockpiling Scheme’ 

27. Survey of verges on roads prior to commencement 

 
 
 
 

Page 100



 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 WITHDRAWN-14/3892C- Redevelopment of the site to provide up to 200 homes and a community facility, Land West Of, Crewe Road, Sandbach, Cheshire for HIMOR (Land) Ltd, Simon Foden, Paul Foden
	6 14/0977C-Outline Application for the Erection of Up To 120 Dwellings, Public Open Space, Green Infrastructure and Associated Works, Land to the South of, Hind Heath Road, Sandbach for Mr Paul Campbell, Richborough Estates Partnership LLP
	7 14/5120C-Reserved matters application for The construction of 160 dwellings, associated on site highways infrastructure, car parking and pedestrian routes, formal and informal open space provision and associated works, Land North of Congleton Road, Sandbach for Taylor Wimpey UK Limited and Seddon Home
	8 14/2973N-Erection of 4 No broiler rearing units with associated feed bins, boiler rooms, feed blending rooms, water tank, hardstandings, and upgraded highway access, Land North of Smeaton Wood Farm, Pinsley Green Road, Wrenbury for David Charlesworth
	9 14/1158M-Construction of a subterranean car storage facility with anciliary above ground office development and associated demolition and landscaping, Appleton Air Field, Crowley Lane, High Legh, Knutsford for How Planning



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 

held on Wednesday, 18th March, 2015 at Council Chamber, Municipal 
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
Councillor G M Walton (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, D Brickhill, P Edwards, J Hammond, S Hogben 
(Substitute), D Hough, D Newton, L Smetham, A Thwaite (Substitute), 
S Wilkinson and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mr A Barnes (Senior Planning Officer), Mr D Evans (Principal Planning 
Officer), Mr A Fisher (Head of Strategic and Economic Planning), Mrs N Folan 
(Planning Solicitor),) Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer), Mr D 
Malcolm (Principal Planning Officer) and Mr N Turpin (Principal Planning 
Officer) 
 
Prior to the start of the meeting, Councillor H Davenport held a minute’s 
silence in respect of the recent sudden death of Councillor P Hoyland who had 
been a Member of the Strategic Planning Board. 
119 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Brown, Mrs J 
Jackson and B Murphy. 
 

120 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness in relation to application 14/0977C, Councillor J 
Hammond declared that he was a Director of Ansa who had been a 
consultee on the application, however he had not made any comments. 
 
In the interest of openness in relation to the same application, Councillor S 
Hogben declared the same information. 
 

121 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

122 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 



 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

123 WITHDRAWN-14/3892C- REDEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE TO 
PROVIDE UP TO 200 HOMES AND A COMMUNITY FACILITY, LAND 
WEST OF, CREWE ROAD, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE FOR HIMOR 
(LAND) LTD, SIMON FODEN, PAUL FODEN  
 
This item was withdrawn by Officers prior to the meeting. 
 

124 14/0977C-OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF UP 
TO 120 DWELLINGS, PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, GREEN 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND ASSOCIATED WORKS, LAND TO THE 
SOUTH OF, HIND HEATH ROAD, SANDBACH FOR MR PAUL 
CAMPBELL, RICHBOROUGH ESTATES PARTNERSHIP LLP  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and in the update to Board the 
application be approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement securing the following:- 
 
1. A scheme for the provision of 30% affordable housing – 65% to be 
provided as social rent/affordable rent with 35% intermediate tenure. The 
scheme shall include: 
- The numbers, type, tenure and location on the site of the affordable 
housing provision  
- The timing of the construction of the affordable housing and its phasing in 
relation to the occupancy of the market housing  
- The arrangements for the transfer of the affordable housing to an 
affordable housing provider or the management of the affordable housing 
if no Registered Social Landlord is involved  
- The arrangements to ensure that such provision is affordable for both 
first and subsequent occupiers of the affordable housing; and  
- The occupancy criteria to be used for determining the identity of 
occupiers of the affordable housing and the means by which such 
occupancy criteria shall be enforced.  
2. Provision of Public Open Space and a NEAP (8 pieces of equipment) 
and submission of a Management Plan for the Open Space to be 
maintained by a private management company in perpetuity 
3. Primary School Education Contribution of £173,541 
4. Secondary School Education Contribution of £261,483 
5. Highways Contribution of £240,000 towards the junctions of Old Mill 
Road/the Hill, Crewe Green Roundabout and Junction 17 of the M6 
6. Cycling Contribution of £120,000 for improvements to cycling provision 
in the Wheelock, Sandbach and Elworth/Ettiley Heath area. 
 
And subject to the following conditions:- 



 
1. Standard Outline 
2. Submission of Reserved Matters  
3. Time limit for submission of reserved matters 
4. Approved Plans 
5. Details of existing and proposed ground levels 
6. Phasing of the development 
7. Submission of materials for the development 
8. Details of overland flow/surface water 
9. Details of scheme for the disposal of foul water 
10. Contaminated land 
11. Environment Management Plan 
12. Travel Plan  
13. 8m buffer zone along the watercourse 
14. Submission of a revised Ecological Mitigation Strategy 
15. Breeding Birds timing of works 
16. Replacement hedgerow planting as part of the reserved matters 

application 
17. Arboricultural Method Statement 
18. Landscape Design and Management Strategy 
19. Open Space Scheme 
20. Submission of a Construction Management Plan 
21. Surface water run off not to exceed the green field run rate 
22. Details of bin storage to be submitted 
 
Informative: 
1. Brine Board as per submitted comments. 
  
In order to give proper effect to the Board`s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Principal Planning Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice Chairman) of Strategic Planning Board, to correct any 
technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
Should the application be subject to an appeal, the following Heads of 
Terms should be secured as part of any S106 Agreement: 
 
1. A scheme for the provision of 30% affordable housing – 65% to be 
provided as social rent/affordable rent with 35% intermediate tenure. The 
scheme shall include: 
- The numbers, type, tenure and location on the site of the affordable 
housing provision  
- The timing of the construction of the affordable housing and its phasing in 
relation to the occupancy of the market housing  
- The arrangements for the transfer of the affordable housing to an 
affordable housing provider or the management of the affordable housing 
if no Registered Social Landlord is involved  
- The arrangements to ensure that such provision is affordable for both 
first and subsequent occupiers of the affordable housing; and  



- The occupancy criteria to be used for determining the identity of 
occupiers of the affordable housing and the means by which such 
occupancy criteria shall be enforced.  
2. Provision of Public Open Space and a NEAP (8 pieces of equipment) to 
be maintained by a private management company 
3. Primary School Education Contribution of £173,541 
4. Secondary School Education Contribution of £261,483 
5. Highways Contribution of £240,000 towards the junctions of Old Mill 
Road/the Hill, Crewe Green Roundabout and Junction 17 of the M6 
6. Cycling Contribution of £120,000 for improvements to cycling provision 
in the Wheelock, Sandbach and Elworth/Ettiley Heath area. 
 
 
 
 

125 14/5120C-RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF 160 DWELLINGS, ASSOCIATED ON SITE 
HIGHWAYS INFRASTRUCTURE, CAR PARKING AND PEDESTRIAN 
ROUTES, FORMAL AND INFORMAL OPEN SPACE PROVISION AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS, LAND NORTH OF CONGLETON ROAD, 
SANDBACH FOR TAYLOR WIMPEY UK LIMITED AND SEDDON HOME  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor B Moran, the Ward Councillor and Caroline Musker, the agent 
for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and in the update to Board the 
application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 
 1. Plans and details submitted 
 2. Time 
 3. Landscape implementation 
 4. The submission of materials 

5. Further landscape details in respect of SUDs area, service routes 
and levels. 

 
(The meeting adjourned for a short break). 
 

126 14/2973N-ERECTION OF 4 NO BROILER REARING UNITS WITH 
ASSOCIATED FEED BINS, BOILER ROOMS, FEED BLENDING 
ROOMS, WATER TANK, HARDSTANDINGS, AND UPGRADED 
HIGHWAY ACCESS, LAND NORTH OF SMEATON WOOD FARM, 
PINSLEY GREEN ROAD, WRENBURY FOR DAVID CHARLESWORTH  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 



(Mr Pick attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1) Standard time limit 
2) Accordance with approved / amended plans 
3) Facing and roofing materials to be submitted 
4) Landscaping scheme including hedgerow protection 
5) Implementation of landscaping scheme 
6) In accordance with protected species survey and recommendations 
7) Foul and surface drainage water details to be submitted 
8) Submission of a waste management plan 
9) Deliveries and collections from site excluding delivery and removal 

of livestock restricted (8.00am to 6.00pm Monday to Friday and not 
at all on weekends or Bank Holidays) 

10) Noise mitigation implemented carried out in accordance with 
submitted noise survey prior to first use  

11) Visibility splay as approved plan; brought into use prior to 
construction 
12) No external lighting 
13) Vehicular passing places provided prior to first use 
14) Nesting bird survey if development carried out during breeding 
season 
15) Details of habitat creation (barn owl boxes to be submitted) 
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Strategic 
Planning Board’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Principal Planning 
Manager has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do 
not exceed the substantive nature of the Board’s decision. 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following item, Councillor Mrs R Bailey 
arrived to the meeting). 
 
 

127 14/1158M-CONSTRUCTION OF A SUBTERRANEAN CAR 
STORAGE FACILITY WITH ANCILIARY ABOVE GROUND OFFICE 
DEVELOPMENT AND ASSOCIATED DEMOLITION AND 
LANDSCAPING, APPLETON AIR FIELD, CROWLEY LANE, HIGH 
LEGH, KNUTSFORD FOR HOW PLANNING  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor R Wright, representing High Legh Parish Council attended the 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 



 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. A03FP             -  Commencement of development (3 years) 
2. A01AP             -  Development in accord with approved plans 
3. Details of lighting to be submitted 
4. Details and timescales for buildings / hardstanding to be removed to 

be submitted. 
5. Development for private recreation use only, and no commercial 

activities. Removal of PD rights. 
6. No shrub clearance during bird nesting season. 
7. Contaminated land - remediation and verification strategy to be 

submitted 
8. Contaminated land - remediation and verification and long term 

monitoring and maintenance 
9. Bat mitigation 
10. Further bat survey required if works not undertaken within 6 months 
11. Badger method statement required prior to demolition 
12. Barn owl nesting boxes required 
13. Submission of Ecological Protection Plan required prior to site 

clearance works 
14. Habitat Management Plan (HMP) to be submitted prior to 

commencement of development 
15. Scheme for the disposal of foul and surface water from the site to 

be submitted 
16. Removal of Permitted Developments Rights 
17. Implementation of programme of archaeological work 
18. No development shall take place until a programmed landscaping 

and restoration scheme has been submitted 
19. 8 above ground car parking spaces to be provided 
20. No parking of vehicles on any other hardstanding areas of the site 

except the areas dedicated for vehicle parking 
21. No provision of any new hardstandings or surfacing except those 

areas clearly identified on the approved plans 
22. Construction and Demolition Method Statement to be submitted 
23. Details of any temporary buildings to be erected within the site 

compound to be submitted. The temporary buildings shall be 
removed from the site and land restored within 28 days of 
substantial completion of the development 

24. All HGV movements to and from the site associated with the 
construction of the development shall at all times be routed in 
accordance with the HGV access route 

25. The total number of HGVs entering the site shall not exceed 348; 
and the total number of HGVs leaving the site shall not exceed 348 
during any 40 working day period. 



26. Prior to the formation of any earth bunds or installation of soft 
landscaping on site, all materials excavated from the land shall be 
managed in accordance with a ‘Validation and Stockpiling Scheme’ 

27. Survey of verges on roads and survey of roads prior to 
commencement. 

 
Prior to the close of the meeting, the Principal Planning Manager informed 
Members of two urgent decisions taken in relation to two planning appeals 
involving Padgbury Lane, Congleton. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 1.10 pm 
 

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 

 


